Golden Sun Mining Corp. Suite 400 – 409 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, V6C 1T2 Telephone: (604) 678-2531

NEWS RELEASE

Trading Symbols TSX-V: GSU, FSE: SS6, OTCQX: GSUXF

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. NEWS AGENCIES

Golden Sun Mining Corp. Grants Options For 1.5 million Shares

2013-04-04

The board of directors of Golden Sun Mining Corp. (TSX-V: GSU) (the "Corporation"), as part of its compensation process, has granted incentive stock options to purchase an aggregate of 1,500,000 common shares to certain directors of the Corporation. Each option has an exercise price of 10 cents per share and is exercisable for a period of five years from the date of grant.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Mark A. McLeary"

President and Chief Executive Officer

THIS PRESS RELEASE, REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CANADIAN LAWS, IS NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO U.S. NEWS SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO SELL OR A SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO SELL ANY OF THE SECURITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IN THE UNITED STATES. THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN, AND WILL NOT BE, REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS, AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. PERSONS UNLESS REGISTERED OR EXEMPT THEREFROM.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.